## SENATE RESOLUTION 8

## By Walley

A RESOLUTION to honor Choate Engineering Performance on its receipt of *Engine Builder*'s and Autolite's 2022 America's Best Diesel Engine Shop award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we recognize those venerable businesses that provide their customers with the highest quality service as they celebrate milestone occasions in their illustrious histories; and

WHEREAS, one such business is Choate Engineering Performance, which was recently honored with the 2022 America's Best Diesel Engine Shop award from *Engine Builder* and Autolite, a national accolade most befitting the shop's exceptional customer service and engineering excellence; and

WHEREAS, since its founding by owner Cass Choate, Choate Engineering Performance in Bolivar has become one of the premier machine and repair shops in this State and the broader nation, growing and prospering in both times of plenty and economic downturns; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Choate began this venture with the admirable goal of simply supporting his family while providing his customers with an important service; from humble beginnings, his business has organically grown into a nationally recognized leader in its industry; and

WHEREAS, Choate Engineering Performance, with its staff of over thirty employees who have honed their skills to provide mechanical expertise of the highest quality, exemplifies a unique excellence that brings honor to its community; and

WHEREAS, it is wholly fitting that this exemplary business be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor and congratulate

Choate Engineering Performance on its receipt of *Engine Builder*'s and Autolite's 2022

America's Best Diesel Engine Shop award and extend our wishes for continued success in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 002519